complexity and cost of retroactive adoption. The recognized income from

contracts completed during periods in 2017 shall not be affected by changes in

estimated considerations.

2. Information on the transaction price allocated to contract performance obligations

that have not been completed and the estimated recognition of income in the 2017

comparison period shall not be disclosed. This measure will reduce the cost of

compiling and providing such information.

In addition, the Company chooses to disclose only the impact of the first

application of IFRS 15 for 2017.

- 15 -

The retrospective application of IFRS 15 has no effect on the Company's 2017

parent company only comprehensive income statement and retained earnings as of

December 31, and January 1, 2017. Only the expression of the parent company only

balance sheet has the following impact:

Carrying amount

before adjustment

Adjustment for

first-time adoption

Carrying amount

after adjustment

Effects on assets,

liabilities and equity

December 31, 2017

Current assets

  Contract assets   $ -   $ 42,862   $ 42,862

  Notes and

Account

Receivables

   239,933   (  42,862 )   197,071

  Inventories   5,279   (  3,093 )   2,186

  Other-current

assets－ other

   7,399   (  3,082 )   4,317

  Contract

performance costs

   -   6,175   6,175

Current liabilities

  Other current

liabilities

   Advance

payments

  $ 2,518   ( $ 2,518 )   $ -

   Contract

liabilities

   -   2,518   2,518

January 1, 2017

Current assets

  Contract assets   -   285,362   285,362

  Notes and

Account

Receivables

   468,086   (  285,362 )   182,724

  Inventories   2,759   (  1,512 )   1,247

  Contract

performance costs

   -   1,512   1,512

Current liabilities

  Other current

liabilities

   Advance

payments

   8,022   (  8,022 )   -

   Contract

liabilities

   -   8,022   8,022

- 16 -

IFRS 9 "Financial instruments" and related amendments

IFRS 9 "Financial instruments" replaced IAS 39 "Financial instruments:

Recognition and Measurement and resulted in the consequential amendment of IFRS

7 "Financial instruments: Disclosure" and other standards. New requirements in IFRS

9 specify the classification, measurement, and impairment of financial assets and